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MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
July 16, 2018

Mayor Skalko called the City Council meeting to order at 6:32p.m. with the following members present:
Councilor Alan Stanaway, Steve Skogman, Susan Tuomela, and Mayor Gary Skalko. Also present were:
Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; Tim Satrang, Director of Public Works; Amanda Inmon, Municipal
Services Secretary;; SGT John Backman, Sheriff’s Department. Absent: Councilor Joe Prebeg, Jr., Sally
Yuccas, Library Director/Special Events Coordinator and Rod Flannigan, City Engineer.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the consent agenda be approved as follows:
1. Approve the minutes of the July 2, 2018, regular meeting as submitted.

2. That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further action by the
City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

3. To acknowledge the receipts for the period July 1-15, totaling $988,690.16 (a list is attached and
made a part of these minutes).

4. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period July 1-15, totaling $605,528.55
(a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried on roll call vote with Councilor Prebeg absent.
Public Forum:

» Ed Roskoski spoke regarding the mural which was recently installed at the Mountain Iron Senior
Center, which was purchased by the first graduating class of Mountain Iron in 1915
o Discussed why there was such a gap between the first discovery of Iron Ore, formation of
the town and the first graduating class
» Director of Public Works, Tim Satrang informed that the mural which was given to the City of
Mountain Iron was previously displayed in the old Mountain Iron-Buhl High School on the north
side of the Main hali at the school, taken down during the 2000’s renovation of the High School

The Mayor reported on the following:

Condolences to the family and friends of Jack Zollar

Happy Birthday to William “Billy” Riccio, turning 99 years on July 18"

Happy Birthday to Elma Riccio, turning 93 years on July 30™

Met with US Steel, plans are to demolish eight homes, currently boarded/closed up, within the
Parkville area by October 1*

Congratulations to the 6" & 8" Grade Girls Basketball team at the Pacesetter Minnesota Youth
Basketball State Championship

# Congratulations on a job well done to the 7" & 8" Grade Boys Basketball team at the Great Five-
State Championship

Y ¥ VY

A

Walker, Giroux, and Hahne, LLC. Representative, Tom Kelly discussed the City of Mountain Iron’s 2017
Audit and recommendations for the City.
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City Administrator;

7 Iron Range Tykes Learning center, moving forward with footings and foundation work

# Great job to the Mountain Iron-Buhl 7* & 8" Grade Boys Basketball, won State Tournament,
won one game but lost two at the Great Five-State Championship, held July 15" in Minneapolis,
overall had a great year

It was moved by Skogman and seconded by Tuomela that the Council appoint the following to serve as
an election judge for the August 14, 2018, Primary Election and the November 6, 2018, General Election:

Precinct #2-City Hall, Iroquois Room
Sylvia Chad

And further, authorize them to be paid $10.00 per hour for training, absentee processing (if needed), and
election hours; as well as provide one hot meal to the election judges on election days. The motion carried
with Councilor Prebeg absent.

Director of Public Works:

# Electric wire purchased will replace the wire around the Perkins and Walmart area and be a
voltage upgrade

» Ditching crew out and about on gravel roads

» Crews out readjusting manhole covers

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skogman to approve the quote from Border States, for the
purchase of 3- 2750 foot rolls of Electric wire for the low price of $16,454.13. The motion carried on roll
call vote with Councilor Prebeg absent.

It was moved by Skogman and seconded by Stanaway to accept the recomimendation from the Merritt
Days Committee and block Main Street from Marble Avenue to Mesabi Avenue and extend Mountain
Avenue blocking north to Locomotive Street, beginning at 7:00am on Friday, August 10" to the moming
of Sunday, August 12". The motion carried with Councilor Prebeg absent.

Sherriff’s Department:

> No formal report
City Attorney:

7 No formal report
It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skogman to accept the recommendation of the Personal
Committee and transfer Mr. Scott Novak from the position of Maintenance, Job Class 16, to the position
of Journeyman Lineman, Job Class 22, effective immediately. The motion carried with Councilor Prebeg
absent.
It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skogman to approve the | day Temporary On-Sale Liquor
License for Sundberg Enterprise, LLC, dba: Sawmill Saloon and Restaurant to sell during the City of

Mountain Iron’s Merritt Days celebration on August 11, 2018. The motion carried with Councilor Prebeg
absent.
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At 7:14 p.m., it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Skogman that the meeting be adjourned. The
motion carried.

Submitted by:

rand S~

Amahda Inmon
Municipal Services Secretary
www.mthiron.com

Communications;

1. St. Louis County Environmental Services Department offering a “Business Hazardous Waste
Collection, Very Small Quantity Generator,” at the Virginia Regional Landfill (HHW Building) on
August 15, 2018 from 9:00am to 3:00pm. For an appointment call B-CLEAN at least one week in
advance at (218) 741-8831

“Miriam Kailanen” Baseball Field Dedication, Thursday, July 26, 2018 at 6:00pm at the West Two
Rivers Campground.

(o]



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register - by Date
Receipt Dates: 07/01/2018 - 07/15/2018

Page: 21
Jul 16, 2018 3:40PM

Distribution Summary
Category Distribution GL Account Amount
BUILDING RENTALS BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSITS 101-20807 700.00
BUILDING RENTALS COMMUNITY CENTER 101-36-8200-089 775.00
BUILDING RENTALS NICHOLS HALL 101-36-68200-089 25.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS CREDIT CARD FEES 101-26-65200-081 81.83
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 101-36-6200-091 3N779
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS LODGING TAX PAYABLE - W2 CAMP. 101-20803 89.10
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS SALES TAX PAYABLE-W2 CAMPGR. 101-20800 225.M
CHARGE FOR SERVICES ELECTRIC-CHG FOR SERVICES 604-37-4100-000 32.50
CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 603-34-4400-003 544.00
CHARGE FOR SERVICES WATER-CHARGE FOR SERVICES 601-368-1001-000 100.00
FINES ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSE 101-35-5100-002 50.00
LEASES LEASES 101-37-7100-022 20.00
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 604-22000 850.00
MISCELLANEQUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 101-36-6200-070 10.00
MISCELLANEOUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE  101-21708 853.50
MISCELLANEQUS FAX CHARGES 101-38-8200-081 1.25
MISCELLANEQUS FIRE DEPT-MISC INCOME 101-36-6200-087 42,00
MISCELLANEQUS LIBRARY-COPIES, FINES, MISC. 101-38.8200-092 3588
MISCELLANEOQUS REIMBURSEMENTS 101-37-7100-022 7.45
MISCELLANEQUS SPEC. EVENT-FUNDS NOT USED-CR 101-45-1202-700 850.00
PERMITS BUILDING 101-32-2100-000 11,866.44
PERMITS VENDOR 101-32-2100-000 150.00
TAXES BOND LEVY 101-31-1010-003 1595,800.42
TAXES DUE TO MOUNTAIN IRCN EDA 101-20802 23,096.42
TAXES MISCELLANEOUS TAXES 101-31-1010-007 15,582.80
TAXES PENALTIES & INTEREST 101-37-7100-023 1988.80-
TAXES PENALTIES & INTEREST-378 FUND 378-36-1020-000 211,38
TAXES SPEC ASSESS-FUND 378-DELINQUEN  378-38-1000-000 765.12
TAXES SPEC. ASSMTS-378 FUND-CURRENT 378-12100 23,570.00
TAXES SPEC. ASSMTS-ENERGY IMPROVEME  101-36-1000-000 1.473.64
TAXES TAX LEVY 10%-31-1010-000 552,408.61
TAXES TAXES RECEIVABLE-DELINQUENT 101-10700 4,431.86-
TAXES TIF #14 INCREMENT COLLECTED 102-31-1010-014 35,418.56
TAXES TIF #15 INCREMENT COLLECTED 102-31-1010-015 7,917.18
UTILITY UTILITY 001-11105 116,649,87
Grand Totals: 988,600,16
—_————

A= Alert Message R = Recelpt Printed D = Distribution Updated G =Gl Updated V = Vold Receipt
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Check Register - Summary

Check Issue Dates: 7/16/2018 - 7/18/2018

Page:
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Report Criteria;

Report typa: Summary

Check, Type = {<>} "Adjusiment”

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payea Check GL Account Amount
a7i18 07/16/2018 151891 130011 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE £01-20200 425,60
o718 0711712018 151892 40014 DUNHAM'S SPORTS 101-20200 1,250.00
o7ha 071712018 151893 10056 AT& T MOBILITY 604-20200 1,672.57
a7na 07712018 151894 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 810.00
o7ha 07TM7/2018 151895 743 ADVANCED MINNESQTA 101-20200 800.00
o718 07TH7/2018 151898 1052 ASHLEY LEHMAN 604-20200 177.23
07118 07172018 151897 30054 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 502-20200 4,890,00
07/18 07M7/2018 151898 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING INC 601-20200 18,450.25
0718 0717/2018 151899 30055 BTAC ACQUISITION CORP. 101-20200 686.64
o7h8 07/17/2018 151800 30084 CARDMEMBER SERVICE B803-20200 7,501.10
0718 0711712018 151801 1057 CASEY MYHRE 804-20200 135.25
07/18 07117/2018 151802 130173 CASH 101-20200 25.00
07118 Q71172018 151803 130148 CASH 101-20200 900.00
07118 o7n7i2018 151804 130147 CASH 101-20200 25.00
07118 0714712018 151805 130148 CASH 101-20200 25.00
o7ne o7rt7i201a 151806 130148 CASH 101-20200 25.00
o7ne 07M7/2018 151607 130150 CASH 101-20200 100.00
o7n8 Q7M7/2018 151508 170001 CENTURY LINK 101-20200 130.13
o07/18 Q717/2018 151509 1246 CHAD BURWELL 101-20200 66.23
0718 07M7/2018 151910 8001 CHRISTOPHER HANSON 1014-20200 450.00
07118 071772018 151914 30082 CITY OF EVELETH 101-20200 334.80
0718 071712018 151912 220003 CITY OF VIRGINIA 101-20200 46.87
0718 o7M7/2018 151913 1249 CLARENCE PELKAY 101-20200 66.23
07/18 07/17/2018 151914 30072 COMPUTER WORLD 301-20200 3,329.93
07/18 07/1712018 151915 1801024 CTC 101-20200 583.80
0718 07712018 151916 40062 DIVA'S PERFORMANCE 101-20200 450.00
o7ha 07/17/2018 1517 50055 EMBARASS TWNSHP LITTLE LEAGUE 101-20200 85.00
o7Ng 071712018 151918 50049 ESSENTIAHEALTH 101-20200 30,00
o7hs 07/117/2018 151918 50057 EVELETH-GILBERT IGA FIELDS 101-20200 85,00
07118 07117/2018 151920 60006 FISHER PRINTING COMPANY 10120200 1,270.00
07118 0711712018 151921 60061 FLAGSHIP RECREATION LLC 101-20200 903.00
0718 07117/2018 151922 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-202060 64,80
07118 071712018 151823 80032 HARTIKKA, TERRY 101-20200 1,550.00
o718 07M7/2018 151924 80022 HAWKINS INC 601-20200 1,034.63
o07/18 0717/2018 151925 80024 HELIENE USAINC. 301-20200 2,050.00
o718 07/17/2018 151926 80001 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 101-20200 143.15
07/18 0717/2018 151927 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 104-20200 596.50
07/18 0711712018 151928 1056 ISAAC HAUGEN 604-20200 135.35
07/18 07/17/2018 151828 30086 JAMES HIPPLE 101-20200 60.00
07/18 071712018 151830 200059 JEFFREY CIELOCHA 101-20200 20.00
o7nae Q7172018 151931 1055 JESSICA ST. MARIE 604.20200 135.87
0718 071172018 151832 100023 JJL GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 101-20200 360.00
o7H8 07M7i2018 151933 30086 JULIE NYMAN 101-20200 20.00
0718 0772018 151824 30095 JUSTIN BLAZEWICZ 101-20200 40.00
07/18 07/17/2018 151835 277 KATHLEEN NISKA 601-20200 396.07
o7H8 071712018 151636 140065 KEITH NYMAN 101-20200 100.00
07/18 07/17/2018 151937 200055 KYLE TOMCZYK 101-20200 250.00
o718 071772018 151938 120006 L &M SUPPLY 101-20200 3,891.27
07118 0711712018 151939 130004 MESABI] DAILY NEWS 101-20200 1,011.50
07/18 07/17/2018 151940 110035 MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 580.00
07118 0711772018 151841 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 602-20200 607.16
07118 071712018 151842 130009 MINNESOTA POWER (ALLETE INC) £04-20200 90,603.41
o718 071712018 151843 130075 MN DEPT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 604-20200 100,00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON
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Check Issua Dates: 7/18/2018 - 7/16/2018
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GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount
07/18 07/17/2018 151944 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 602-20200 14,991.31
07118 07172018 151945 1901042 M-R SIGN CO,, INC. 101-20200 1,016.08
0718 07172018 151948 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200 95,659.00
0718 07/17/2018 151947 140018 NORTHLAND SECURITIES 102-20200 2,100.00
o718 071712048 151948 150023 OS] ENVIRONMENTAL INC 604-20200 2,055.00
o7He 071712018 151949 150022 OTIS-MAGIE INS, AGENCY INC 101-20200 204.00
07118 071712018 151950 160066 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 602-20200 304,00
07118 07/1772018 151851 160028 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 602-20200 254,97
07118 07/M17/2018 151952 170007 QUR.L CORPORATION 101-20200 331,03
o7h8 07/17/2018 151853 180004 RANGE COOPERATIVES 101-20200 45,00
07/18 07/17/12018 151854 1248 RONALD AUGUSTSON 101-20200 33.11
0718 0717201 151855 1054 ROY & MARLENE KOSKI B804-20200 121.34
o718 0711712018 151956 1247 SAMANTHA COLAI 101-20200 §8.30
07/18 0711712018 151957 190045 SERVICE SOLUTIONS 101-20200 23.00
07/18 0711712018 151058 1053 SHARDE JACKSON 604-20200 122.25
o718 0714712018 151958 190023 SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON, INC 301-20200 18,062.76
0718 071712018 1519680 190024 ST LOUIS CO SHERIFF LITMAN 101-20200 42,500.00
07/18 07172018 1519681 200058 STEPHANIE CIELOCHA 101-20200 60.00
0718 07/17/2018 151962 535 STEPHANIE HOLCOMB 101-20200 66.23
07118 07/17/2018 151063 190061 SULLIVAN CANDY & SUPPLY 101-20200 65.25
07118 07/17/2018 151964 180012 SUMMIT COMPANIES 101-20200 185.00
07118 07/17/2018 151965 1800012 SUPERIOR CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC 301-20200 5,705.00
07118 07/17/2018 151966 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 2,356.02
oTihs 07/47/2018 151967 737 THUNDER FASTPITCH 101-20200 225.00
o718 O7M7/2018 151068 180002 TIERNEY BROTHERS, INC. 301-20200 79,204,233
o7H8 0772018 151969 180001 TL CONSTRUCTION, INC. 301-20200 46,930.00
o7/8 07/117/2018 151970 220004 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 604-20200 52,722.15
o718 O7THT/2018 151871 220020 VISA OR AMERICAN BANK CC PMT 101-20200 1,630,34
o7He 0717/2018 151972 B00B VITAMIN BROWN BAND 101-20200 800,00
o718 07/17/2018 151873 60038 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINAN SERV CORP 602-20200 7,186,684
07/18 071712018 151974 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 101-20200 936,86
o7/18 0711712018 151975 823 YELLOW JOURNALISM SUBMARINE 101-20200 450.00
o07/18 07/18/2018 151976 623 ANN MARKLEY 101-20200 200.00
o718 07118/2018 151977 625 GERRI ERICKSON 101-20200 200.00
o718 07/18/2018 151978 622 LAURA ROSIER 101-20200 100,00
o718 07/18/2018 151979 112 MICHELLE CLAVITER-TVEIT 101-20200 100.00
07/18 07/18/2018 151980 624 TAMMY KINGSTON 101-20200 200.00

Grand Totals: 526,693,398
PP-ENDING 07/13 77,463.36
P&Z SURCHARGE FEE-2ND QTR 1371.80
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $605,528.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



JAEOA

& Arrowhead Fconomic Qpportunity Agency, Inc.

Arrowhead Economic Opportunity Agency
702 THIRD AVE SOUTH
VIRGINIA, MN 55792
Phone: (218) 735-6839 Toll Free: (844) 568-0149
FAX: (612) 465-5869
www.aeoa.org

Dear Energy Vendor:

The Energy Assistance Program (EAP) for the upcoming heating season will start October 1, 2018. Enclosed you will find a copy of
the EAP FFY2019, Agreement Between Energy Vendor and Service Provider, a copy of Chapter 3 of the 2019 EAP manual entitied
Energy Vendors, a Vendor Price List, and a Vendor Survey.

Please do the following:
¢ Read Chapter 3 - Energy Vendors
Read the 2019 Vendor agreement
Complete the Vendor Price List and return with other requested documents
Connected utilities - Send a copy of your company's cold weather rule and disconnection policies
Delivered fuel -Send a copy of your company's delivery policy
Sign and return the agreement to Energy Assistance Coordinator, Jean Pelletier. Please note that our office will
return a copy of the agreement to your company thaf contains all signatures.

Please retum all completed documents to AEOA by August 20th, 2018.

EAP 2019 applications will be mailed to ali previous year (EAP 2018) eligible households by mid-September. The early mailing will
allow AEOA time to process applications prior to the onset of cold weather and prepare them for payment once federal funding is
received.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions at 218-748-7352. The Energy Assistance Program Staff looks forward to
working with you in the coming program.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Jean Pelletier

Energy Assistance Manager
800-662-5711 7352
218-748-7352

Fax 612-465-5869

Jean.pelletier@acoa.org



m COMMERCE

DEPARTMENT
eHEAT Vendor ID #: _2252 THEAGE AVS RZANCE FICLRAN
Minnescta Energy Assistance Program FFY2019

Agreement Between Energy Vendor and Service Provider

Mountain Iron City of, 8586 ENTERPRISE DR S Mountain Iron MN 55768, and successor home energy
providers, hereafter referred to as “the energy vendor”, hereby agrees to cooperate with Arrowhead
Economic Opportunity Agency {AEOQA), hereafter referred to as “the Service Provider”, and the Minnesota
Department of Commerce (COMM), Energy Assistance Programs, hereafter referred to as “the State” to deliver
the Minnesota Energy Assistance Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2019 (FFY2019), October 1,2018 through
September 30, 2019.

l. The energy vendor and the Service Provider will:

1.

Follow Energy Assistance Program {EAP) policies and procedures in the EAP Policy Manual (in particular Chapter 3).

Maintain accurate client and consumption information.

Comply with the MN Government Data Practices Act (MGDPA), MN Stat. Ch. 13, as it applies to alt data provided by the energy vendor,
the State, or its contractors under this agreement and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained or
disseminated by the energy vendar or the Service Provider, in performing the duties under this agreement. To administer this
program, the energy vendor and the service provider utilize a secure database with private infarmation on individuals protected under
the MGDPA. The energy vendor and Service Provider agree to not release any private data, including from the database, to any third
party without written authorization from the subject of the data. By signing the application, applicants consent to the use of their
private information for purposes of this agreement.

Use information obtained from energy vendor, the State, or its contractors for the sole purpose of performing responsibilities and
duties for energy programs run by the State. Further, Service Provider and energy vendor shall implement and maintain appropriate
and reasonable administrative, technical and physical safeguards to protect such information from accidental or unauthorized access,
use, disclosure, and loss or destruction.

Negotiate for continuation or reconnection of service to households determined eligible for EAP benefits,

Establish a dispute resolution process to resolve issues arising during the term of this agreement,

Collaborate and do everything possible to ensure the customer has continuous access te home heating.

Minimize the risks of a customer’s home energy crisis through the use of the EAP benefits.

Encourage regular payments from the household,

. Collaborate to reduce home energy costs.
. Work together to ensure EAP payments are appropriately applied to accounts and used for EAP services as designated by the Service

Provider.

Il. The Service Provider will:

g
2.

4,
5.

Determine customer eligibility.

Provide new and existing energy vendors with information about the eHEAT software system.

*  Encourage all energy vendors to become an eHEAT user, allowing them access to eligibility and benefit data “online”. = Provide
necessary and/or ongoing training to energy vendors using eHEAT.

Make authorization through eHEAT, telephone, fax or electronic communication of payments for:

*  Electricity, heating sources and delivery of fuel.

*  Continuation or reconnection of connected utilities.

*  Feesincluding: service deposits, pressure tests, line bleeding, tank setting, tank rental, membership, if appficable.

= Removal from load limiters.
